

No. 23-1275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR, SOUTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *Petitioner*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Av NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Threshold issues undermine PPSAT both jurisdictionally and on the merits.	3
A. Spending-Clause legislation falls under a clear-statement rule.	4
B. South Carolina’s sovereign immunity bars this suit.	6
C. Public-health legislation is subject to the presumption against preemption.....	9
D. Both federal common law and South Carolina law bar third-party suits to enforce unvested government rights.	9
II. Third-party beneficiaries lack standing to enforce Medicaid’s any-qualified-provider clause.....	11
A. Medicaid’s any-qualified-provider clause does not create cognizable rights.	13
1. The any-qualified-provider clause lacks rights-creating language.	13
2. South Carolina has not violated the any-qualified-provider clause.	16
3. PPSAT and Edwards suffer a form of generalized grievance.	17
B. As incidental beneficiaries, PPSAT and Edwards lack standing.	18

- C. Even if they are intended beneficiaries, PPSAT and Edwards lack standing to enforce a non-vested HHS right..... 20
 - 1. Medicaid’s conditions precedent to enforcement remain unmet. 21
 - 2. Neither promisees nor third-party beneficiaries can “cherry pick” the portions of a promise to enforce..... 21
 - 3. HHS and third-party beneficiaries cannot enforce non-vested rights..... 23
- D. PPSAT lacks standing to litigate HHS’s alleged injuries. 26
- III. Even if it has standing, PPSAT lacks a cause of action. 27
 - A. PPSAT has no cause of action under § 1983..... 28
 - B. PPSAT has no cause of action under *Young*. 31
- Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14-15, 29
<i>Alexander's Land Co., L.L.C. v. M&M&K Corp.</i> , 390 S.C. 582 (2010)	24
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	9
<i>Am. Agric. Chem. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 206 S.C. 355 (1945)	23
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	17-18
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	27
<i>Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991)	21-22
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	4, 20-21, 27
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997)	28-30, 32
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	10
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	14, 29
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15

<i>Centex Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 840 S.W.2d 952 (Tex. 1992)	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Chen v. Chen</i> , 586 Pa. 297 (2006).....	24
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	28, 30
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 28
<i>Connecticut State Medical Soc. v. Oxford Health Plans (CT), Inc.</i> , 272 Conn. 469 (2005)	24
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Lane Wood & Co.</i> , 443 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. 1969)	24
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	26
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	7
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	10-11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 7-8, 27-28, 31-32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20, 22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of State of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	6-7

<i>Garcia v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> , 36 Cal.3d 426 (1984)	19
<i>Gart v. Cole</i> , 263 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1959)	20
<i>Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007)	20
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	14-15, 28-30
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	7, 31
<i>Grigerik v. Sharpe</i> , 247 Conn. 293 (1998)	20
<i>Guy v. Leiderbach</i> , 459 A.2d 744 (Pa. 1983)	19
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	12
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	7
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	14-15
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Illinois Ass'n of Mortg. Brokers v. Office of Banks & Real Estate</i> , 308 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> , 16 Cal.3d 583 (1976)	24
<i>In re United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Fed'l Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005)	22

<i>Joseph v. Hospital Service Dist. No. 2</i> , 939 So.2d 1206 (La. 2006).....	19-20
<i>Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass'n</i> , 762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23, 25
<i>Kingman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 243 S.C. 405 (1964)	22
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	26
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	12
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	6-7
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	8
<i>2 Benedict Coal Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 459 (1960).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	4-5
<i>Magee v. O'Neill</i> , 19 S.C. 170 (1883)	23-24
<i>McGill v. Moore</i> , 381 S.C. 179 (2009)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	10
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	14, 16, 19-20. 30

<i>OEC-Diasonics, Inc. v. Major</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1312 (Ind. 1996)	20, 24
<i>Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Peabody v. Weider Publications, Inc.</i> , 260 Fed.Appx. 380 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	4
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	7
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	27-28
<i>Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’tl. Control</i> , 430 S.C. 200 (2020)	23
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	26
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	9
<i>Seguin v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 968 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Sloan Constr. Co. v. Southco Grassing, Inc.</i> , 377 S.C. 108 (2008)	19
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	4-6
<i>State ex rel. Roberts v. Public Finance Co.</i> , 294 Or. 713 (1983)	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	12, 25

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	25
<i>Tawes v. Barnes</i> , 340 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2011)	24
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	25
<i>TCX, Inc. v. Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Co.</i> , 928 F.Supp. 618 (D.S.C. 1995)	19
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	11
<i>Thompson v. Goetzmann</i> , 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Touchberry v. City of Florence</i> , 295 S.C. 47 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	10-11
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	11
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990)	21-22
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	7, 32
<i>Waggoner v. Herring-Showers Lumber Co.</i> , 40 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1931)	22-23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 28
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	25

<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	14-15, 29-30
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	26
<i>Youngblood v. S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 402 S.C. 311 (2013)	23
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	1-2, 4-5, 14-15, 17, 20-22, 27, 30
U.S. CONST. art. III	3, 12-13, 16-17, 23, 26
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	6
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	28
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	28
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-8	1-6, 8-9, 11, 13-19, 21-32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)	13, 29-30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	2, 7, 14, 16, 30-31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)	2, 16, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	13, 16, 21, 29-31
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 10-12, 14, 16, 27-32
42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)	10
M.C.L.A. § 600.1405(2)(a)	24
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13	28

Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470	28
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	23
42 C.F.R. § 1002.3(b)	2, 16, 19
Other Authorities	
THE FEDERALIST, No. 81, at 511 (A. Hamilton)	4
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 221 (1988)	18
9 J. Murray, Corbin on Contracts § 45.6 (rev. ed. 2007)	27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 302	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 302(1)(b)	18
Tr. at 25:17-27:08 (Oct. 3, 2011), <i>Douglas v.</i> <i>Indep. Living Ctr. of California, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09- 958, 09-1158, 10-283 (U.S.).....	5-6
